O.A. 793/2016 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

C.A. 358/2020 -

Heard Shri V. Bhise, Id .counsel holding for Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogre, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

By filing C.A.No. 358/2020 the Id. counsel for the applicant desires to bring legal representatives of original applicant on record. In this regard he filed death certificate of original applicant at A-1, P-5.

For the reasons stated in the application, the C.A.No. 358/2020 is allowed.

The ld. counsel is directed to supply amended copy to the other side.

O.A. 793/2016 -

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 253/2018 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

C.A. 86/2021 -

There is a leave note from Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

S.O. 19/7/2021

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 1085/2019 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri P.S. Patil, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. 26/7/2021** for filing reply.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 116/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri P.S. Patil, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri P.N. Warjurkar, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

The Id. P.O. files reply on behalf of R-3. It is taken on record.

The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

The Id. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 214/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard the applicant in person and Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

The ld. P.O. submits that he will file reply during the course of day. The ld. P.O. is directed to supply copy of reply to the applicant.

The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

The Id. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. 12/7/2021.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 241/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri P.S. Patil, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2&3.

S.O. two weeks for filing service affidavit.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 110/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri G.G. Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I. Khan, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

The ld. P.O. files reply on behalf of R-2. It is taken on record. Copy is served on the applicant.

The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

The Id. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

<u>S.O. 9/7/2021</u>.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 111/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri G.G. Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Khadatkar, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

The ld. P.O. files reply on behalf of R-2. It is taken on record. Copy is served on the applicant.

The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

The Id. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

<u>S.O. 9/7/2021</u>.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 212/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri B. Kulkarni, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for R-1&2 and Shri M. Patil, Id. counsel for respondent no.3.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. two** weeks for filing reply.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 230/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

C.A. No. 79/2021 -

Heard Shri R.L. Alone, Id. counsel for the applicant and shri P.N. Warjurkar, Id .P.O. for the State.

For the reasons stated in the application, the C.A.No. 79/2021 for filing Jt. O.A. is allowed.

O.A. 230/2021 -

Heard Shri R.L. Alone, ld. counsel for the applicant and shri P.N. Warjurkar, ld .P.O. for R-1&3. Await service of R-2.

2. At the request of Id .counsel issue fresh notice to the respondent no.2 returnable <u>in</u> <u>three weeks.</u> Hamdast allowed.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is

put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>three days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. three weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 407//2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri G.G. Bade, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2 to 4.

S.O. 12/7/2021 for filing service affidavit.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 418/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

There is a leave note from Shri S.P. Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant. Shri S.A. Deo, ld. C.P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four** weeks for filing reply.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 446/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

C.A. No. 152/2021 -

Heard Shri N.S.Warulkar, Id. counsel holding for Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, Id .C.P.O. for the State.

For the reasons stated in the application, the C.A.No. 152/2021 for filing Jt. O.A. is allowed.

<u>O.A. 446/2021</u> –

Heard Shri N.S.Warulkar, Id. counsel holding for Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, Id .C.P.O. for the State.

2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable **in four weeks.** Learned P.O. waives notice for the State. Hamdast allowed.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date

of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>three days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

*O.A. 449/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

<u>C.A. 173/2021 -</u>

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, ld. P.O. for the State.

For the reasons stated in the application, the C.A.No. 173/2021 for amendment is allowed. Necessary amendment be carried out within two weeks and amended copy be supplied to the other side.

<u>O.A. 449/2021</u> –

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Sainis, Id. P.O. for R-1. Await service of R-2&3.

Issue notice to the newly added respondent returnable <u>in three weeks.</u>
Hamdast allowed.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is

put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>three days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. three weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 482/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

C.A. No. 165/2021 -

Heard Shri N.R .Saboo, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, ld .C.P.O. for the State.

For the reasons stated in the application, the C.A.No. 79/2021 for filing Jt. O.A. is allowed.

O.A. 482/2021 -

Heard Shri N.R .Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A. Deo, Id .C.P.O. for the State.

2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable <u>in four weeks.</u> Learned C.P.O. waives notice for the State. Hamdast allowed.

3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is

put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>three days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 09/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri N.R. Saboo, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri P.N. Warjurkar, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **<u>S.O. two</u>** weeks for filing reply.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 10/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri N.R. Saboo, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M. Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. P.O., **<u>S.O. two</u>** weeks for filing reply.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 11/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

The ld. P.O. files reply on behalf of R-3. It is taken on record. Copy is served to the ld. counsel for the applicant.

The matter is admitted and kept for final hearing.

The Id. P.O. waives notice for the respondents.

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 268/2018 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri A.H. Jamal, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant , S.O. two weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 116/2018 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

None for the applicnat. Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. P.O. for R-1 and none for R-2&3.

S.O. four weeks.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 895/2019 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

There is a leave note from Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for R-1&2. None for R-3.

S.O. 19/7/2021

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 202/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri S. Borkute, Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id .counsel for the applicant, <u>S.O. 30/7/2021.</u>

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 210/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri Bhise, Id. counsel holding for Shri R.V. Shiralkar, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri A.M. Khadatkar, Id. P.O. for R-1&2 and shri S.A. Puranik, Id. counsel for R-3.

At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. 26/7/2021**.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 291/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri Khaparde, ld .counsel holding for Shri G.G. Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, ld. P.O. for the respondents.

At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. two weeks**.

Vice-Chairman

O.A. 311/2021 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri N.R. Saboo, Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri A.P. Potnis, Id. P.O. for R-1 and Shri R.D. Karode, Id. counsel for R-2 to 6. (Intervener).

With the consent of learned counsel for both the parties, **S.O. 7/7/2021.**

Vice-Chairman

Rev. A. 01/2021 in O.A. 100/2020 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman.

Dated : 05/07/2021.

Shri H.K. Pande, Id. P.O. for the applicants (Original respondents) and Shri G.K. Bhusari, Id. counsel for the respondent (Original applicant).

S.O. two weeks.

Vice-Chairman

**dnk.

0.A.No.338/2020 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri R.S.Parsodkar, the Id. Counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Deo, the Id. C.P.O. for the respondents.

2. As per the order dated 12.02.2021, the Id. counsel for the applicant has not supplied the amended copy to the Id. C.P.O..

3. The Id. C.P.O. has filed reply on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 & 3. It is taken on record. Copy is served to the other side.

4. S.O. three weeks.

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.675/2020 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri R.S.Parsodkar, the Id. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The Id. P.O. submits that department has forwarded the proposal for approval of the Government. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. three weeks to file reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.65/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri S.C.Deshmukh, the Id. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. As agreed by both the counsels, matter be kept on next week for reply, **S.O. 12.07.2021.**

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.382/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Smt. S.J.Waldekar, the Id. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. three weeks** to file reply.

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.385/2021 (D.B.)

\underline{Coram} : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

There is a leave note of the Id. Counsel for the applicant. Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., S.O. 19.07.2021 to file reply.

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.386/2021 (D.B.)

\underline{Coram} : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

There is a leave note of the Id. Counsel for the applicant. Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., S.O. 19.07.2021 to file reply.

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.391/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri G.Gadge holding for Shri P.S.Kshirsagar, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, the ld. P.O. for the State. Await service of respondent nos. 2 to 4.

2. At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. three weeks to file service affidavit.**

Date:-05/07/2021. aps.

O.A.No.978/2019 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

C.A.Nos.367/2020 & 19/2021:-

There is a leave note of the Id. Counsel for the applicant. Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. 19.07.2021 to** file reply.

Vice Chairman

O.A.St.No.29/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

C.A.No.11/2021:-

Shri V.B.Bhise, the Id. counsel for the applicant, Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the State and Shri R.V.Shiralkar, the Id. counsel for the respondent nos. 2 & 3.

2. At the request of Id. counsel for the respondent nos. 2 & 3, **S.O. 23.07.2021.**

Date:-05/07/2021. aps.

0.A.No.520/2016 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

C.A.Nos.83/2020 & 127/2021:-

None for the applicant. Shri M.I.Khan, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. As requested by Id. P.O., Put up the matter before regular D.B. along with C.As..

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.240/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri R.M.Fating, the ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the ld. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The ld. P.O. has filed letter dated 01.07.2021 by Respondent no. 3. It is marked Exh. 'X' for the purpose of identification. It is taken on record. Copy is served to the other side.

3. As submission made by Respondent no. 3, such matters are pending before Principal Bench, Mumbai. So, O.A. No. 240/2021 should also be tagged for hearing before Mumbai Bench. However, the Id. counsel for the applicant pointed out that issue involved in O.A. No. 240/2021 and the matters at Principal Bench are totally different, that's why this matter should be heard at Nagpur Bench only.

However, it is better to list this matter after decision in the connected O.As. at Principal Bench,
S.O. in due course.

5. The ld. counsel for the applicant is at liberty to circulate the matter after decision of connected matter at Mumbai Principal Bench.

Date:-05/07/2021. aps.

C.P.No.26/2021inO.A.No.229/2021 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Heard Shri P.S.Verma, the Id. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four weeks to** file reply.

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.607/2018 (D.B.)

\underline{Coram} : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

None for the applicant. Shri H.K.Pande, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. four weeks.**

Date:-05/07/2021. aps.

0.A.No.212/2019 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Shri S.N.Gaikwad, the Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. counsel for the applicant, **S.O. 14.07.2021.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1055/2019 (D.B.)

\underline{Coram} : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Shri S.N.Gaikwad, the Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. As requested by Id. P.O., Put up the matter before regular D.B..

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.565/2020 (D.B.)

\underline{Coram} : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Shri N.R.Saboo, the Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. At the request of Id. P.O., **S.O. two weeks.**

Date:-05/07/2021. aps.

O.A.Nos.686,704&888/2018 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u> : Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u> : 05/07/2021.

Shri A.M.Borkar, the Id. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Khadatkar, the Id. P.O. for the respondents. None for the respondent nos. 2 & 4.

2. As requested by Id. P.O., Put up the matter before regular D.B..

Vice Chairman